
  

 

 

THE CITY OF NOTTINGHAM AND NOTTINGHAMSHIRE ECONOMIC PROSPERITY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday, 20 June 2014 
 
Time:  11.30 am  (Please note that there is a pre-meeting for Leaders and Chief 
    Executives at 10.30 am in the Len Maynard Suite) 
 
Place:        Len Maynard Suite - Royal Concert Hall, Theatre Square, Nottingham NG1 5ND   
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Glen O’Connell, Director of Legal and Democratic Services, Nottingham City Council 
Secretary 
 
Constitutional Services Officer: Angelika Kaufhold 
Direct Dial: 0115 8764296 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 16 May 2014 for confirmation 
 

3 - 8 

4  FINALISING THE D2N2 EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL INVESTMENT 
FUND STRATEGY  
Report of Ian Curryer, Chief Executive of Nottingham City Council 
 

9 - 34 

5  SKILLS AND EMPLOYMENT  
Report of Nicki Jenkins, Head of Economic Programme and Skills at 
Nottingham City Council and Matt Lockley, Team Manager, Economic 
Development, Nottinghamshire County Council 
 

35 - 46 

6  BROADBAND  - OPTIONS FOR MATCHING THE SUPERFAST 
EXTENSION PROGRAMME (SEP)  
Report of Matt Lockley, Economic Development Team Manager at 
Nottinghamshire County Council 
 

47 - 50 

Public Document Pack



 
 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN 

ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING AT THE MAIN BOX OFFICE RECEPTION  

 



1 

THE CITY OF NOTTINGHAM AND NOTTINGHAMSHIRE ECONOMIC 
PROSPERITY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Rufford Suite, County Hall, West Bridgford, 
Nottingham on 16 May 2014 from 10.04 am - 11.17 am 
 
� Councillor Chris Baron (Ashfield) 
� Councillor Roger Blaney (Newark and Sherwood) 
� Councillor Graham Chapman (Nottingham City) (Chair) 
� Councillor John Clarke (Gedling) 
� Councillor Neil Clarke (Rushcliffe) 
 Mayor Tony Egginton (Mansfield) (Vice Chair) 
 Councillor Milan Radulovic MBE (Broxtowe) 
� Councillor Simon Greaves (Bassetlaw) 
� Councillor Alan Rhodes (Nottinghamshire) 
 
� indicates present at meeting  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Councillor Ian Tyler - Cabinet Member for Arts, Leisure and Culture, Broxtowe 

Borough Council 
Ian Curryer - Chief Executive, Nottingham City Council 
Glen O’Connell - Director of Legal and Democratic Services, Nottingham 

City Council 
Anthony May - Corporate Director and Deputy Chief Executive, 

Nottinghamshire County Council 
Dan Swain - Head of Corporate Services, Rushcliffe Borough Council 
Neil Taylor - Bassetlaw District Council 
Ruth Hyde OBE - Chief Executive, Broxtowe Borough Council 
John Robinson - Chief Executive, Gedling Borough Council 
Ruth Marlow - Chief Executive, Mansfield District Council 
Andrew Muter - Chief Executive, Newark and Sherwood District Council  
Phillip Marshall - Chief Executive, Ashfield District Council 
David Ralph - Chief Executive, D2N2 
Peter Richardson - Chair of D2N2 
Chris Henning - Director for Economic Development, Nottingham City 

Council 
Matthew Lockley - Economic Development Manager, Nottinghamshire County 

Council 
James Schrodel - Policy Officer, Nottingham City Council 
Rav Kalsi - Constitutional Services Officer, Nottingham City Council 
Rickena Bramwell - Constitutional Services, Nottingham City Council 
 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Mayor Tony Egginton – other Council business. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



The City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee - 16.05.14 

2 

 
3  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2014 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chair.  
 
4  THE ECONOMIC PROSPERITY COMMITTEE'S PRIORITIES 

 
Ian Curryer, Chief 
[...]
 building in updates to the Committee from other groups 
 

and to report back at the next available Committee;  
 
8  ECONOMIC PROSPERITY COMMITTEE - SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS 

 
The Chair informed the Committee that this item had been deferred to the next 
Committee meeting on 20 June 2014. 
 
9  BROADBAND - SUPERFAST EXTENSION PROGRAMME (SEP) 

 
Anthony May, Corporate Director and Deputy Chief Executive of Nottinghamshire 
County Council presented the report updating the Committee on the delivery of the 
Superfast Extension Programme (SEP) to broadband delivery which is expected to 
extend fibre broadband beyond 95% coverage and provide connectivity to the most 
isolated communities. The Committee previously considered an update on Better 
Broadband for Nottinghamshire at its meeting on 21 March 2014 (minute 14).  
 
Nottinghamshire’s allocation, including the city of Nottingham, is £2.63 million, which 
will need to be matched from local sources. The deadline for applications to the SEP 
is 30 June 2014 and a firm match-funding package must be evidenced by this stage.  
 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) defer a decision on whether to under-write the formal submission to the 

Government for the Superfast Extension Programme for £2.63 million to 
allow officers to explore further alternative funding avenues; 

 
(2) authorise officers to ascertain whether funding for broadband could be 

secured via the Local Growth Deal. 
 
Reasons for decisions 
 
The submission of a formal application to the Government for a superfast extension 
programme requires Nottinghamshire County Council to provide evidence that match 
funding commitments are in place. Alternative sources of funding are required for 
2015/16 given that funding is not yet assured. In light of this, further clarity is needed 
on what processes are in place to offset the potential risk in not securing Local 
Growth Funds for 2015/16. 

Page 7



The City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee - 16.05.14 

6 

 
 
 
Other options considered 
 
Whist the under-write is required for the submission of the application by the 30 June 
2014 deadline, every effort will continue to be made to secure the required funds 
through alternative sources, such as the European Regional Development Fund.  
 
10  CHANGE OF DATE 

 
RESOLVED to change the date of the Committee currently scheduled for 19 
September 2014 to 26 September 2014. 
 

Page 8



 
 

CITY OF NOTTINGHAM AND NOTTINGHAMSHIRE ECONOMIC 
PROSPERITY COMMITTEE– 20 JUNE 2014 
  

Subject: Finalising the D2N2 European Structural Investment Fund Strategy 

Presenting 
authority / 
representative): 

Ian Curryer, Chief Executive, Nottingham City Council 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Chris Henning 
chris.henning@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Key Decision Yes No Subject to call-in      Yes          üüüü  No 

Value of decision: N/A at this stage  

Authorities affected:All Nottinghamshire local 
authorities. 

Date of consultation  
with relevant authorities: 6 June 2014 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/constituent authorities): 
 
a) D2N2 LEP is required to submit the final version of its Strategy for European Structural and 

Investment Funds (ESIF).  This Strategy sets out ambitions for the use of ESIF in D2N2 
(worth some 244m Euros), investment priorities and the structure of underpinning 
programmes, a financial plan, targets and governance arrangements 

b) The LEP Board, at its meeting on 3 June, supported the current draft and agreed a number of 
recommendations, covering: Governance, approach to European Agriculture Fund for Rural 
Development (EAFRD) and Financial re-profiling 

c) The LEP is now required to develop an Annual Implementation Plan (including a project 
pipeline).  In order to ensure that the citizens and businesses of Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire benefit from the ESIF, the EPC should ensure that it plays an effective role 
in developing this plan and subsequent arrangements. 

Exempt information: 
 
None. 

Recommendation(s): 
That the Economic Prosperity Committee agrees to: 
 
a) Note the recommendations on the ESIF Strategy agreed by LEP Board; 
b) Ask Chief Executives to develop recommendations to inform the EPC’s view on the Annual 

Implementation Plan (including management arrangements and a project pipeline) which will 
underpin this Strategy. 
 

 
 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1.1  D2N2 submitted its Strategy for European Structural and Investment 
Funds (ESIF) on 31 January 2014.  It now faces two principal tasks: 

a. Responding to Government comments on the ESIF Strategy and 
revising as necessary 

b. Preparing to implement the strategy, including an ‘Implementation 
Plan’ by October 2014 with a view to commencing spend in 2015 

 

1.2   In its feedback Government asked the LEP to revise its strategy so as to 
ensure compliance with EU and national guidance.  In its meeting on 3 
June, the LEP Board was therefore asked to approve the following 
recommendations – which it did, in order to ensure that the Strategy can 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



be approved by Government.  The relevant LEP Board Paper is attached 
as an annex. 

1.3 The recommendations considered by the LEP Board were as follows 
(reference to attached annex in brackets): 

1.3.1 Overall Governance – D2N2 will establish a dedicated D2N2 ESIF 
Programme Board and the D2N2 Board will agree the membership 
template, nominate the Chair of the Programme Board and invite the 
Managing Authority to nominate a representative to be the Vice-Chair 
(paras 4.1 – 4.6) 

1.3.2 Role of Partners and Statement of Principles on Governance for 
D2N2 ESIF – the attached annex (paras 4.7 – 4.13) sets out the 
proposed role of partners, including local authority joint committees and 
principles of Governance. 

 
1.3.3 Agreement of approach to European Agriculture Fund for Rural 

Development (EAFRD) – The allocation of the EAFRD was confirmed 
by DEFRA late i
[...]
 Technical Annex, DCLG, May 2014 

Page 14



(sometimes referred to as a ‘LEP Area Partnership’) would be a formal sub-committee of 
the UK Government’s National Programme Monitoring Committee. The LEP would work 
with the Managing Authority to determine the membership template of Local Sub-
Committee (see attached diagram). 

 
4.4 In our ESIF Strategy, we proposed that the D2N2 Board should take overall responsibility 

for the LEP’s ESIF functions however the LEP Board, as currently constituted, does not 
fulfil the requirements of being an ‘ESIF Local Sub-Committee’.  

 
4.5 It is therefore suggested that the D2N2 Board establishes a membership template for a 

‘Local Sub-Committee’, nominates the Chair of the Sub-Committee and delegates all ESIF 
related decisions to the Sub-Committee. The Sub-Committee would be termed the ‘D2N2 
ESIF Programme Board’ and would periodically report programme performance to the LEP 
Board. The LEP Board will keep the operation of the Programme Board under review and 
amend as necessary.  

 
4.6 It is suggested that, operationally, the D2N2 ESIF Programme Board will operate as a 

dedicated session at each D2N2 Board Meeting with membership augmented as 
appropriate for the session. 

 
Recommendation 1 
It is recommended that, to ensure compliance, the ESIF is updated to state that D2N2 
will establish a dedicated D2N2 ESIF Programme Board and the D2N2 Board will 
agree the membership template, nominate the Chair of the Programme Board and 
invite the Managing Authority to nominate a representative to be the Vice-Chair.  

 
Role of Partners, including Local Authority Joint Committees 

 
4.7 Government officials have challenged our proposed arrangements, particularly the 

delegation of decision-making to Joint Committees, which is not considered to be compliant 
with the Code of Conduct on Partnerships. 

 
4.8 Joint Committees and other partners, such as the D2N2 Skills Commission, Employment 

and Skills Boards, Social Inc
[...]
nomic Prosperity Committee recognises this and 
understands and is able to influence the work of the SEB. 

 
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 

  
2.1 A workforce with the right skills to support the delivery of economic 

growth in Nottingham and Nottinghamshire is vital. Mainstream 
Government programmes such as the National Apprenticeship Service 
and Work Programme deliver standard offers across the whole country.  
Whilst these programmes form the backbone of employment and skills 
provision, local investment in programmes that support upskilling and 

Agenda Item 5

Page 35



employability also play a significant role, particularly in being more 
responsive to the needs of the local economy. 

2.2 Partnership approaches to employment and skills issues have a long 
history in Nottingham and Nottinghamshire.  Most local authority 
partners have some form of local structures relating to employment and 
skills, and there was until recently the Nottingham and Nottinghamshire 
Employment and Skills Board (ESB).  This has now been disbanded 
and replaced with a more streamlined approach through the N2 Skills 
and Employment Board (SEB).  The terms of reference for the new 
Board reflect changes to the policy and operating landscape and seek 
to align the SEB with both the Economic Prosperity Committee and the 
D2N2 Skills and Employment Commission. 

2.3 The SEB has a strong private sector membership to lead work on this 
agenda.  The overall remit of the board is to: 

 

• Work across partners, commissioners and providers to ensure that 
skills and employment in the Nottingham and Nottinghamshire 
labour market match the current and future needs of employers 

• On behalf of the Economic Prosperity Committee for Nottingham 
and Nottinghamshire and the D2N2 LEP Skills Commission, the 
Board will ensure delivery of the LEP Skills Plan and alignment of 
local strategies by providing strategic leadership and guidance, 
encouraging collaboration and monitoring local delivery.  

• To work with Skills Funding Agency/Department of Work and 
Pensions to develop funding specifications for EU and other 
funding as required and to impartially performance monitor EU and 
other funding streams, such as Youth Contract underspend and 
other devolved budgets. 

 

2.4 The bulk of EU funding for skills and employment will be devolved to 
the D2N2 LEP from later in 2014.  This includes the entire European 
Social Fund (ESF) allocation, which is targeted at improving skills and 
employment levels and tackling social exclusion.  A key early focus for 
the SEB will be to work up local specifications which will inform the 
allocation of D2N2 ESF from 2014-2020.  Large parts of the ESF will 
be matched centrally by the Skills Funding Agency, Department for 
Work and Pensions and the Big Lottery Fund to deliver match funding 
at source and increase the investment in the D2N2 area.  Influencing 
the design of these ‘opt-in’ programmes will be crucial for the SEB. 

 

N2 Skills and Employment Framework 

2.5 The SEB has discussed the development of a Skills and Employment 
Framework for the N2 area and proposes that the Framework outlines 
a number of principles and priority actions. These are outlined below. 

 
2.6 Principles – it is proposed that the following principles are adopted: 
 

a. build on best practice and existing high-performing initiatives and 
seek to extend these and sustain their reach, where possible 

b. focus on the needs of our employers  

Page 36



c. develop and deliver end-to-end solutions, which offer career 
pathways and harness ambition 

d. lobby and influence mainstream provision to ensure that it is 
meeting local needs, improves in quality and that commissioning is 
devolved to local areas, where possible 

e. integrate our own activities and investment as far as possible to 
avoid duplication and add better value 

2.7 Priority Areas - the Board has prioritised work in three areas: 
Economic I
[...]
ty

• Incentive programme to encourage entry level job creation – Jobs Fund 
approach

• Lobbying for commissioning of the Work Programme and other DWP 
streams at a local level to secure greater local flexibility and accountability

• Sustaining ‘niche’ activity such as Wheels to Work and Work Clubs as key 
local interventions

P
a
g
e
 4

3



Sector Growth

• Demand led training – system that enables employers to 
commission what training they need from providers 

• Skills support – for employers to support them in accessing 
skills provision

• Apprenticeship hub linked to the above, offering a range of 
employer incentives

• Development of a framework for traineeships/Sector Based 
Work Academies for priority sectors in consultation with the 
sector

• Lobbying for greater control over skills budgets at a local 
level 

P
a
g
e
 4

4



Resourcing these priorities / next steps

• Understand current investment in N2 across the skills and 
employment landscape

• Seek opportunities to secure more local control

• Consider ‘co-commissioning’ approaches with mainstream 
providers, FE colleges to add value to existing and planned 
investmentinvestment

• Influence D2N2 Skills Commission and ensure future ESF 
programme is responsive to our needs

• Align local partners’ investment, where possible, to create 
programmes that are more than a sum of their parts

• Discuss approach with N2 Economic Prosperity Committee 

P
a
g
e
 4

5



P
a
g
e
 4

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



CITY OF NOTTINGHAM AND NOTTINGHAMSHIRE ECONOMIC 
PROSPERITY COMMITTEE– 20 JUNE 2014 
  

Subject: Broadband  -Options for Matching the Superfast Extension Programme 
(SEP) 

Presenting 
authority / 
representative): 

Nottinghamshire County Council/Matt Lockley & Nicola McCoy-Brown 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Matt Lockley & Nicola McCoy-Brown(  0115 977 2580 
nicola.mccoybrown@nottscc.gov.uk 

Key Decision Yes No Subject to call-in      Yes          üüüü  No 

Value of decision:£2.63 million Revenue  Capital 

Authorities affected:Nottinghamshire local 
authorities  

Date of consultation  
with relevant authorities: N/A 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/constituent authorities): 
a) This is the third report presented to the Economic Prosperity Committee regarding the 

government led Superfast Extension Programme (SEP) which aims to extend the reach of 
fibre broadband coverage across Nottingham city and the County beyond 95%.  

b) Following approval from the Economic Prosperity Committee at its 21 March meeting, an 
expression of interest was submitted for the SEP monies during whichan in principle 
commitment to explore further a potential under-write from Nottingham City [£800k]and 
Nottinghamshire local authorities [£1.83m] was agreed. 

c) Given the pressures on local authoritycapital budgets, atthe 16 May 2014 Economic 
Prosperity Committee meeting, a request was made to identify alternative funding options for 
matching the SEP.  

d) BDUK are happy to consider alternative sources such as private investment and local trust 
funds as well as Central Government Sources like the Local Growth Fund and European 
Funding.  However, the deadline for applications to the SEP remains fixed at 30th June 2014 
and a firm match funding package must be evidenced by this date.  

e) There are no financial risks to any party until a contract is signed between BT, BDUK and the 
County Council.  

 

Exempt information: 
 

Recommendation(s): 
The Economic Prosperity Committee agrees to: 
 
a) continue to lobby D2N2 to secure match funding resources through the Local Growth Deal; 
b) express their collective willingness to find a solution to bridge any residual funding gap. 

 

 
 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1.1 The submission of a formal application to the Government for Superfast 
Extension resources requires the County Council to be able to 
evidence that match funding commitments are in place. The 
Government will match local resources on a £ for £ basis.  Therefore if 
a commitment to the full £2.63 million cannot be secured, the amount 
of Government funding available will decrease accordingly. 

 
1.2 BDUK are happy to consider alternative sources such as private investment 

and local trust funds, as well as Central Government Sources like the Local 
Growth Fund and European Funding. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 47



 
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 

  
2.1 As previously reported, Nottinghamshire’s allocation is £2.63 million for 

the Superfast Extension Programme [£1.83m/£0.8m respectively to the 
county/city].  This is essentially BDUK’s best assessment (given the 
margin for error and the many uncertainties surrounding modelled data) 
of what is required to secure the government’s national objective.  The 
Nottingham City allocation was modelled to raise superfast coverage 
from 96.0% to 98.0% and for Nottinghamshire County from 94.3% to 
96.8%, which would mean a total for the partnership from 94.8% to 
97.3%.  

 
2.2 Submission of a formal application to the Government for Superfast 

Extension Programme resources requires the County Council to be 
able to evidence that match funding commitments are in place.  The 
Government will match local resources on a £ for £ basis.  Therefore, if 
a commitment to the full £2.63m cannot be secured, the amount of 
Government funding available will decrease accordingly.  

 
2.3 Every effort is currently being made to secure the full match funding 

allocation through the D2N2 Local Economic Partnership (D2N2 LEP) 
Local Growth Deal and future European funding allocation to the areas.  

 
2.4 It is understood that ministerial pressure is likely to be applied to LEPs 

to ensure that they do use the Growth Deals to deliver match funding 
for broadband.  On the back of this, the Chair of the Economic 
Prosperity Committee has sent a letter urging the D2N2 LEP CEO to 
push Gove

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
THE CITY OF NOTTINGHAM AND NOTTINGHAMSHIRE ECONOMIC 
PROSPERITY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Len Maynard Suite - Royal Concert Hall on 20 
June 2014 from 11.35 - 12.50 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Chris Baron 
Councillor Roger Blaney 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Chair) 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Neil Clarke 
Mayor Tony Egginton (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Patrick Lally 
Councillor Alan Rhodes 
 

Councillor Simon Greaves 
Councillor Milan Radulovic 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Ian Curryer - Chief Executive, Nottingham City Council 
Anthony May - Sub for Chief Executive, Nottinghamshire County Council 

(Corporate Director and Deputy Chief Executive) 
Phillip Marshall - Chief Executive, Ashfield District Council 
Neil Taylor - Chief Executive, Bassetlaw District Council 
Ruth Hyde - Chief Executive, Broxtowe Borough Council 
Paula Darlington - Sub for Chief Executive, Gedling Borough Council 
Beverley Smith - Sub for Chief Executive, Mansfield District Council 
Andrew Muter - Chief Executive, Newark and Sherwood District Council  
Allen Graham - Chief Executive, Rushcliffe Borough Council 
David Ralph - Chief Executive, D2N2 
Peter Richardson - Chair of D2N2 
Glen O’Connell - Director of Legal and Democratic Services, Nottingham 

City Council 
Angelika Kaufhold - Constitutional Services, Nottingham City Council 
Liz Jones - Head of Policy, Nottingham City Council 
Matthew Lockley - Economic Development Manager, Nottinghamshire County 

Council 
James Schrodel - Policy Officer, Nottingham City Council 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in and cannot be 
implemented until 3 July 2014. 
 
28  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillor Simon Greaves 
Councillor Milan Radulovic 
 



The City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee - 20.06.14 

2 

29  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

None. 
 
30  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2014 were confirmed and signed by the 
chair. 
 
31  FINALISING THE D2N2 EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL INVESTMENT FUND 

STRATEGY 
 

Liz Jones, Head of Policy, Nottingham City Council presented the item, finalising the 
D2N2 European Structural Investment Fund Strategy.  A final version of the Strategy 
for European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) needs to be submitted by 
D2N2.  The Strategy is worth 244million Euros and must include its investment 
priorities, the structure underpinning the programmes, a financial plan, targets and 
governance arrangements.  The Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP – D2N2) Board, 
on 3 June 2014, agreed a number of recommendations (following feedback from 
central Government) covering arrangements for Governance, approach to European 
Agriculture Fund for Development and Financial re-profiling.  The feedback received 
from central Government included: 
 

 The need to develop an Annual Implementation Plan (including a project 
pipeline) to ensure that citizens and businesses of Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire benefit from the ESIF and that the Economic Prosperity 
Committee (EPC) should ensure that it plays an effective role in developing 
this plan and subsequent arrangements.  

 

 Governance – D2N2 needs to establish a dedicated ESIF Programme Board 
and the D2N2 Board must agree the membership template, nominate a Chair 
of the Programme Board and invite the Managing Authority to nominate a 
representative to be the Vice-Chair. 

 

 The role of Partners and Statement of Principles on Governance for the D2N2 
ESIF sets out the role of partners, including local authority joint committees 
and the principles of governance. 

 
During discussion the following comments were made: 
 
(a) Concern was expressed that the EPC should not become merely a 

consultative body and instead should have real influence and power. The EPC 
may continue to consider the option of moving to a Combined Authority 
arrangement, and have regard to potential greater flexibility available for 
Combined Authorities in the future. 

 
(b) It may not be desirable to wait to see what happens in the post general 

election period as the soundings from the current government and shadow 
ministers is that a Combined Authority is the preferred way forward. 

 



The City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee - 20.06.14 

3 

(c) Some of the key cities such as Derby and Portsmouth are already working 
together and showing that this can work. 

 
(d) The existing Combined Authorities are mostly metropolitan authorities and 

there are currently no two tier Combined Authorities.  It is important that the 
chief executives approach Sheffield to find out how it has benefited from its 
Combined Authority and what powers have been delegated etc.   

 
(e) Responding to some of the concerns raised Peter Richardson, Chair of the 

LEP, confirmed that there is value in becoming a Combined Authority and that 
the benefits of this for N2 may include receiving delegated funding from D2N2. 
The perception is that the Combined Authorities have stronger governance 
arrangements than joint committees and as such the LEP could delegate 
control of some of their budget streams.  It is essential to build strong 
partnerships to drive projects forward and as a Combined Authority N2 would 
be able to have significant influence on the priorities.   

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the recommendations on the ESIF Strategy agreed by the LEP 

Board on 3 June 2014; 
 
(2) ask the Chief Executives of the member authorities to: 
 

(a)  develop recommendations to inform the EPC’s view on the Annual 
Implementation Plan (including the management arrangements 
and a project pipeline) which will underpin this strategy; 
 

(b)  maintain awareness on developments with respect to Combined 
Authorities, with particular respect to their significance to N2, and 
to progress on a Combined Authority for Derbyshire. 

 
Reasons for decisions: 
 
D2N2 submitted its strategy for the European Structural and Investment Funds on 31 
January 2014 and following feedback from Government it is now required to: 
 

 Make the revisions on the ESIF Strategy as requested; 

 Prepare to implement the strategy, including an Implementation Plan by 
October 2014 with a view to commence spending in 2015. 

 
Other options considered: 
 
It is considered too risky not to make the changes requested by central Government 
to the ESIF Strategy as non-compliance could mean that funding would not be 
available. 
 
 
 
 
 



The City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee - 20.06.14 

4 

32  SKILLS AND EMPLOYMENT 
 

Matthew Lockley, Nottinghamshire County Council presented the report on Skills and 
Employment and highlighted the following key points: 
 
(a) The Partnership approach to employment and skills has a long history in 

Nottingham and Nottinghamshire with most local authorities having already 
had some form of local structures relating to this.   Until recently there had 
been the Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Employment and Skills Board 
which has now been replaced with a more streamlined approach through the 
N2 Skills and Employment Board (SEB).  The terms of reference for this new 
Board reflect the changes to the policy and seek to align the SEB with both the 
EPC and D2N2 Skills and Employment Commission. 

 
(b) The SEB is expected to work with and across partners, commissioners and 

providers to ensure that skills and employment in the Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire labour market match the current and future needs of 
employers.  The bulk of the European Funding for skills and employment will 
be devolved to the D2N2 LEP in late 2014 and includes the entire European 
Social Fund (ESF) allocation which is targeted at improving skills and 
employment levels and tackling social exclusion.   

 
(c) The priority areas agreed by the SEB are Children and Young People, 

Economic Inclusion and Sector Growth (focus on retail, health and social 
care).   

 
(e) The next steps are to: 
 

 understand the current investment in N2 across the skills and 
employment landscape; 

 seek opportunities to secure more local control; 

 consider ‘co-commissioning’ approaches with mainstream providers, 
Further Education (FE) colleges and to add value to the existing and 
planned investment; 

 influence the D2N2 Skills Commission and ensure that the future ESF 
programme is responsive to our needs; 

 align local partners’ investment, where possible to create programmes 
that are more than the sum of their parts. 

 
During discussion the following comments and feedback for the SEB was provided: 
 
(f) Employability is a major issue and currently schools are strictly focused on 

outcomes based on the curriculum and some are no longer offering 
employability skills in terms of work experience etc.  FE colleges are also 
focused on providing courses which would be guaranteed to fill and these may 
not relate to the priorities or skills that are actually needed by business.  Some 
form of incentivisation is needed. 

 
(g) Given the lack of plumbers, electricians and construction workers and the 

focus on building homes, offering vocational courses should be a priority for 
schools and FE colleges. 



The City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee - 20.06.14 

5 

 
(h) There is concern that some FE providers are based in different LEP 

boundaries and that subsequently the priorities may differ. 
 
The following additional information was provided in response to councillors 
questions: 
 
(i) The LEPs do not work in isolation and the concern relating to the FE college 

based in Lincoln having a site in Newark will be explored to identify how the 
priorities are decided and shared. 

 
(j) Construction is one of the priorities in the D2N2 plan. The priority areas 

proposed by the SEB are Children and Young People; Economic Inclusion and 
Sector Growth. 

 
RESOLVED   
 
(1) to note the report; 
  
(2) for the feedback discussed above by the EPC to be reported back to the 

Skills and Employment Board; 
 
(3) to request that regular progress and update reports are submitted on 

Skills and Employment to the EPC by the Skills and Employment Board. 
 
Reasons for the decisions: 
 
It is important for the EPC to understand the terms of reference for the new SEB but 
also to have input into the setting of priorities as well as influencing the work of the 
SEB. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
None. 
 
 
33  BROADBAND  - OPTIONS FOR MATCHING THE SUPERFAST 

EXTENSION PROGRAMME (SEP) 
 

Matthew Lockley, Nottinghamshire County Council presented the report relating to 
Broadband – options for matching the Superfast Extension Programme and 
confirmed that the date for submission of the application for the Superfast Extension 
Programme (SEP) is 30 June 2014.  At the meeting of the EPC in March 2014, it was 
agreed that an expression of interest be submitted for SEP funding, for which an in-
principle commitment to explore further a potential under-write from Nottingham City 
Council of £800k and Nottinghamshire Local Authorities of £1.83m was agreed.  
Following this, a request was made at the EPC in May 2014 to identify alternative 
funding options given the pressures on local authority spending.   
 
It was confirmed that BDUK are happy to consider alternative sources such as, 
private investment and local trust funds as well as, Central Government namely the 



The City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee - 20.06.14 

6 

Local Growth Fund and European funding which must be evidenced in the 
submission.  At this point there is no financial risk to any party until a contract is 
signed between BT, BDUK and the County Council. 
 
The following comments were made: 
 

 Concerns were raised by some of the district representatives as to the amount 
they may be expected  to commit given the current squeeze on budgets. 

 

 It was suggested that one option was also to look at the Nottinghamshire 
Business Rates Pool as a source of match funding. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) continue to lobby D2N2 to secure match funding resources through the 

Local Growth Deal; 
 
(2) express a collective willingness to find a solution to bridge any residual 

funding gap.  
 
Reasons for decisions: 
 

 The submission of a formal application to the Government for Superfast 
Extension requires the County Council to evidence that match funding 
commitments are in place.  The Government will match local resources on a £ 
for £ basis.  If a commitment to the full £2.63m is not secured the amount of 
funding from Government will reduce accordingly. 

 

 Alternative sources of funding through private investment and local trust funds 
as well as the Local Growth Fund or European Funding are acceptable. 

 
Other options considered: 
 
The do nothing option is discounted for the following reasons: 
 

 the EPC has already agreed in principle, at its March 2014 meeting, to support 
the Superfast Extension bid and the notion of under-writing the final 
submission. 

 

 Nottinghamshire would not benefit from the additional £4.99m of match funds 
to extend the reach of fibre-based broadband ie the £2.63m government grant 
and private sector supplier making a similar commitment of approximately 
£2.36m. 

 

 The County Council’s Policy Committee gave unanimous support to the full 
application for the Superfast Extension Programme (Phase 2) funding at its 
meeting on 4 June 2014. 


